.VIJL 0107?&6.' 938

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests — 11/02/99
Precinct |
A, SWEHT
1. Pondwoods Rd. @ Copper Creek Dr. - Road cut

B. City of Austin
1. Hymeadow Drive - Road cut

Precinct i

A, Liberty Hill Water Supply Corp.
1. Bell Strest - Bore

B' stT
1. CR 272 & FM 1431 - ROW

Precinct il
A. Chisholm Trail §.U.D,
1. CR 254 - Bore
Z. CR 264(1/2 mile from FM 2338) - Bore

B. Central Telsphone Co. of Texas
1. CR 228 - ROW

C. GTE
1. CR 140 - Bore

Precinet IV

A. Jonah Water SUD
1. CR 123(east side of Oak Bluff & Twin Ridge Pkwy.} - Bore

B. Manvilie W.S.C.
1. CR 476 - Bore

abed 1-2-99 ]

%C. % 62
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road Systom DATE: __Ocipber 26 1999
1900 Georgotown Ianer Loop, Swite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is bereby given that__ Central Tolephose Compeay of Texas
Company proposes to plscea__busied cablo

tine within the right-of-way of CR226
as follows: (give Jocation, length, general design, efc )
The work area is on the east side of CR 226 about 1,400 feet south of Hwy. 138, From our pedestal

sumber 6121-5 bury a cable 1,150 feet to the south, then turm east onte private preperty. Cable will be
buried 3 feet from back of right-of-way.

The lme will be constructed and maintained on the road nght-of-way as directed by the Williamson Coonty
Unified Rosd Systesn n acoordance with governing laws,

wmmwmucmmmmﬁcmmummm
applicsble portions of the Toxa ual g ff pvices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code™ (V.C.TA. CHJSI)

The locaton snd description of the proposed line and sppurtenances is more fully shown by __
—2 ___copies of drawings sttached to this notice

Construction of this line is proposed to beginon or afterthe __Oth dayof _November 19 9

J
This spplication is heroby spproved subject o the W_Mﬂﬂ_&'i:.

——

following understandings snd restrictions (Print Name)

It in expressly understood that the said County Title___Network Engincer
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to

Pt any nght, claim, title or casemnent in or upon Addresy'__ 1214 Dogwood Bivd,
this County Road; and it is farther waderstood that

in the future, should Willismeon Consty, for sy P.O Box11350
reason, Beod to work, improve, relocate, wides,

incroase, add to, decrease, or in auy memer changs e Killoon. Tocas 76540
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved st the direction of the Phome: __ 254-690-9358
Williamson County Engineer or County Conumssioner

This instaliation work shall not damage sy part of the Fax' ____ 254-6950.9813

roadway sud adoquate provisions shall be made to A 3 Y
cause & minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent /-

Pproperty owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

Bl Coso -
DATE: n;[, L ,@J’
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' ), _larcy Parker ww_wm-__m__
in Wiliamson County, deomqunnmmmmu

within the right-ol-way of CR 226 which is apu:lc
mwwmm. ,

1 | will contact the Wilkamson County Unifled Road Systam at lsast 48
hours prior to start of construchon,

2 All work in the right-of-way wilt be done between the hours of 8.30 am.
and 4 30 p m. on Monday through Fnday only

: 3 Cuts wilt be opened for one-haif the rosdway only, with flagmen on both
, sides of the work area, allowing one-way raffic through. Tius type of

operabon will be held %0 2 minimurn and af advance warming signs and
! bamcades shail be as specified n the Texas Manusl on Uniform Tralfic

é County Unifled Road System.
‘ 7 | wil notly the Wikamson County Undied Road System and obtan
approval pnor to any changes from thes agreement o required due to sod
J condibons or other problems
_l0/26/30 ﬂ‘
i DATE %/‘/
| Wiltamson County Unified Road System A e,
j 1900 Georgetown inner Laop, Ste B " CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
&x AEE
ADDRESS
Feonéd, /> )

CIiTY, STATE, 2P CODE

AST- 253~ 26232
PHONE
) 64




20101 Frapnay, Bulls 555 = Dufise, TX 15234 -

Know All Meun By Theee Presents:

m:m___.IMme

ot ____tha city of Florece. State of ~LRXAS as Pnincipal,
and the RLI Insurance Company , a corporsuon duly kosnsed to do business in the state of . T9XBS .8
. the Williamson County Unified Road Systea

Surety, are haid and fum}y bound unto S J.E".mbmﬁ .
Stateof ___Texas .ommmma%mm,m.w }DOLLARS,

lawful money of the United Stated, to be paid to tha said Obbges, for which paymant wall and truly to be made, we band ourselves and
our legal represantatives, jointly and severally by these presents,

i HE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas, the said Pincipal has been licsnsed as
e ALCSRE CULEANE CONLIACLONYy the Obligee.

NOW, THEREPORE, ¥ the saxd Principal shall faihfully perform the dutiss and i1 all things comply with the laws and ordinances
v-cuding all Amandraents thereto, pertaung to the hosnase or pertut apphied for, then this obligatian ta be wid, atherwise to tamain
afullforce ndeffecsumtts Movember 12 = 1998 uniess renswed by Continuation Cartificats

“hus bond may be tarminated at apy tirne by the Surety upon ssnding wntten notice to the derk of the Polincal Subxhvision with whom

his band s thed and to the Principal, addragsed 1o them at their At known address, and at the sxpiration of thaty-five {35) days lrom
the mailing of saxd noncs, oF a8 500n therealter as permitted by applicable law, whichever is later, thus hond shall ipeo facto termunate
and the Surety shall thereupon be rebeved from any habiity [or any acts or omumons of the Principal subsequent to sad date

Dated thus 1997
(ndradiual, Pariner ar Olioar) {(Addiional Partner or Pertners)
Countersigned AU COMPANY .
By By fm '
—'w-w “\ o.";.oc.‘e.?:;:t
of Surety §-$.-"b°‘ "
{Corporate Officer) k] oz
STATROFILLINGIE ) : i SEAL o
)68 -';‘- ‘.’. ...' 5:
County of Peona ) '."‘r. RO S
P "'r, ‘v, ":'Q\
On this day of L9, mm.mwm.muwnw:hm

acknowistged hunself to be the aloresaxd officer of the RLI inpurance Company . & corporation, snd that he as such offeet, bang
e o o o B B B B e etrray 2%
a

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have harsunto set my hand and othicial seal.

Compiaint Notiae: Should sny diapute Stae SDOUL yOUF DIEmams of shaut

2 clwm thet you have fled, contact the sgent or wnte 10 the wauer of v

bord, AL Insurence Company. ¥ the probiem 1 not resoivad, you may aleo

wnitethe State Board of imsurance, Depariment C, 1110 San Jacinto, Austin,
: Toxas TETBS The notice of complant procedure 13 for informabon only and
L{mm becoms part or condion of thes dond
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g NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION,

UTIITY LINE ON WILLIAMBON COLNTY RIGHT-OR-WAY
ROAD BORE PERMIT .
TO: Willamson County Uniled Road Bystem DATE; 10/13/99 '

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
374" waterline in a 4% casing

Company proposesioplece s

ine within tha right-of-way of ____COunty Road 254

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The existing Naterline is on the South side of the road and s .'f.' from
Ravement, ried 36" deep, The wid h of the navement is 21'., The

dept of the road bore to be made s 40"

The location is 1/2 mile from FM 2338

The constractor will be Bulls Eve Excavation,

The lina will be constructed and maintsined on tha road sight-of-way as direciad by the Willamson County
Unified Road System in accordancs with goveming laws.

Our fiem further understands that the Counly considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
wilth appiicable portions of the Yexps Mapust of Traffic Control Devices requirsd for adopiion by the
*Tranaportation Code" (V C T.A. CH 281)

The location and descnplion of the proposed line and appurianances ls more Rilly shown
by_ 2 _coples of drawings altached o this notice.

Construction of this Wne |s proposed to bogin on or aer the__ 20 __ dayof__ OCtober 49 99

APPROVAL Fm
This apphcation 1s hersby approved subject o the aéﬂé&,\,
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Sgnsture 7/
Patricia B, Rodgers, General Manager
it ls axprassly undarsiood that the sald County Printed Name
Commissionars’ Court does not imply hersby fo Address:__P_0 Box 249
i Nl rmmossishioly o Florence, Tx 76527

Increasa, add to, decrease, of in any manner change 254/793-3103

Thi instateton wor shak pol darage ary pat of e pyy
cause a minkmum of nconvenience o iraffic and adjacant /&—.,Zf-sq'y

owWners
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ZFe

m .
av.m - O, 6
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COSI . - 3
\\\@( NOTICE OF PROPOBED INSTALLATION v 0107:.::946
i UTILITY LINE ON WILLIANSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
) . 10-13-99
:  Yyillsmeon County Unifiad Road Systam DATE:_
s 1900 Georgetown inner Loop, Sulte 8
Georgelown, Texas 78626 :
Formainotice lsherabyghventhat CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
374" waterline in a 4” cosing
Company propossstopiacea
e within the right-of-way of____ c0unty Road 254

as lollows. (giva location, jength, general design, eic.)

The existing waterllne is on the South side of the road and is
the pavement, buried 36" deep. The wldth of the pavement {s 21°’.
depth of the road bore to be made is 40",

The location 1s approximately 1/2 mile from FM 2338,

The contract will be Bulls Eye Excavation.

Tha ine will be consiructed snd mainiained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Willamson County
Uniflad Road Systam In accordance with goveming laws.

Our fiem further undesstands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as thase complying
with appiicable portions of the Taxss Manual of Traflic Conirol Devices required for adoption by the
"Trlmpoﬂauoncod. (VCT.A CH261)

The location and descnplion of the proposad fline and appurtenances s more Nilly shown
by__ 2 copias of drawings attached 1o this notica

Construction of this ine is proposad to begin on or afterthe__ 25 dayof___October 1899

vl

APPROVAL fim,
This spplication 18 hereby spproved subject (o the » &Y e
following understandings and restnctions. Authorized Signenire
Ea.tr_lmn_ﬂ._ﬂoﬂgﬂs,_ﬁaneml_ﬂanager

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby 1o m E 0_Box_2u9
this County Road, and X is furiher understood that Florence, Tx 76527

o
incroass, add 10, m.uhmm:‘:mt Prona. 254/793-3103

anct te shall be made to - Pl

mwn: adequate provisions h de SO~ AP-F9 SZ
ownars

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT B

DATE 174 'jL’[fl 20
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W NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

) . 10-13-99

;. Willamson Caunly Unified Road Sysiam DATE...

s 1900 Georgelown lnner Loop, Sulte B
Georgelown, Texas 70620 )
Fomainatios lehersbyghventhat__CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
3/4" waterline in a 4" casing

Company proposestoplacea
o within the right-of-way of____C0uNty Road 254

as follows. (give location, lengih, genaral design, sic.)

The existing waterline is on the South side of the road and i
the pavement, buried 36” deep. The width of the pdvement is 2
depth of the road bore to be made is 40”,

The location is approximately 1/2 mile from FM 2338.

The contract will be Bulls Eye Excavation.
The lina will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as diracted by the Willamson County

L L
-

APPROVAL Fam,
o the -~ ) /@u\___
Tius application is hereby approved subject e f
Pgtricig B, Rodoers, General Manager
1t is expressly undersiood that the amd County Printed Name
Commssioners’ Court doas not imply hersby o Address: P () Box 249
grant any right, claim, ttle or sssamant in or upon Florence, Tx 76527

roadway and adequale provisions shall be mada

cause & minimum of inconveniences fo traffic and adjacent
propeity owners

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT M

o gy L O,
DATE i Z'Zz/ [ o d 0

JO~-A9~F9 [Sh3Z
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OR-WAY
TO:  Williasson County Unified Road Sysien - DATE: Anwast 13,1999
1900 Geoxgetown Emser Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Formal notice is hereby given that _ City of Austin
Company proposes t place a _§8iach Waier Tranmigsion Main

Line within the right-of-way of Jymeadew Drive
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Hymeadew Drive, from Pond Woods Read mortheast to Austin City Limits, 1800 Muear feet, with
approximstely 7 feet of cover.

The 48-inch water iransmission main is proposed 10 be an AWWA C-301, Prestressed Comerete Lined
Cylinder Pipe.

The line will be constructed and maintnned on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County Unified
Road System in accordance with govermng laws.

wmmwmmmmmmmmumm

applicable porticns - : D ices required for adoption by the “Tramsportation

Code™ (V.C.T.A.CH 251).

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances 13 more fully shown by __ 1 copies of

drawings sttached to this notice

Construction of this Jine is proposed to begin on or abier the _first dayof
AFPROVAL

This applicstion iz hereby approved subgect 1o the
Following understanding and restrictions.

2000

R is expressly understood that the add Comnty
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to
gant any night, claim, title or essement in or upon

this County Road; snd it is forther ynderstood that Suite 900
in the future, should Willismson County, for any
reason, need $o work, improve, relocate, widen, Angtin, Texag 75794
mcreage, add to, decrease, or in sy manner change
the strgciure of this road or right-olf-way, this line, Fhone: {532) 499-7144
of affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamyon County Engincer or County Comimmssioner. Fax. (312) 499-T222
‘This mstalistion work shall not demage any part of the /”‘
Toadway and adequate provisions shall be made o 4
cause 2 minbmum of mcoovenisnce 1o traffic and adyacent

owners. //""/" 77

peoperty
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS® COURT

“ﬁm% Cod ¥ neadoe

DATE: _{M R
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
vaL 010'7?.«:950
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-W.

TO  Waliamson County Unifled Road System DATE, ﬁ’?"?ﬁ\
1900 Georgstown inner Loop, Sulte B~ .
Gaorgetown, Texas 70826

Formsl notice is hereby given that o7 & §
Company proposestoplaces M/?‘&/ SEcgr £ &

Wne within the fight-ol-way o0, &% /O
as foltows (give jocation, length, general design, etc )
TFEO© LS T o T _zvﬁ:ré'&mm o~ o P e

o AL /5O 2 SHCES FEOCE LoVE TG SE Oue
crncter (7. K SO,

‘The kme wilt be constructsd and maintained on the road right-ol-way as direciad by the Witharnson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws

mmmwmmmwm:ymmmmmwmasmmmng

with applicable portions of the Texs jces required for adoption by the
"Tmpodahoncwg‘(VCTA.wzsn
The ton and description of the proposed kne and appurtenances s more fully shown
by copres of drawings aitached to this notice
Construction of this ne 1s proposed to begin on or after the__ /% __ day of Por 2T i 4 1922

APPROVAL Fm___ =7 &
Thus application is hereby approved subjact to the M
following understandings and resinctions Authorized Signature

MIEE CROW

Mmmmww» L"&'?i'.";,- 1700 N. AUSTIN AVE.
grant any right, cism, ttle or sasement In or upon GEORGETOWN, TX. 78626

tins County Road; and & is further undersiood thet

in the future, should Wilkamson County, for any ) ~

reason, need to work, improvs, relocsts, widen, = g
increase, add 10, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-cl-way, this fine, Phone,__ 512-869-2270

if affacted, will be moved at the dweciion of the

Willamson County Engineer or County Commissioner Fax 512-8692291
Thus instailation work shall not damage any part of the m——
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to . L) PP

cause a mmmum of mconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners. V4
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT // ~ / 4

ol — V.
DATE 2/ é/ 14 /W 74
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

vo. 0107::::952

TO  Wilamson County Unifled Road System DATE /O ~/¥-%7
1900 Georgatown (nner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formainoticalsherebygwenthat__ Y2 w2k A fee S
Company proposestoplacea Koed M
fine wittin the right-of-way of__ (2. JA3 — amfw_%w
as follows (give locabon, length, genarai design, etc )
Ww%bfubmzf—é” PUE Wl Lrs —10" PV
ELMEATE ManT fbf.ﬂ)-— ‘,op_; -~ &Msz/MM

The bne will be constructed and mantamed on the road nght-of-way as directed by the Wihamson County
Unified Road System in accordancs with governing laws

Ourmmmmuundmmmmmmymmmmmmummmg
otrol Devices required for adoption by the

~Transporiation Code" (v C TA. CH251)
The locaton and descnpton of the proposed Wne and appurtsnances 1 more fully shown
by V4 copies of drawings attached to this notce

Construction of this ine 18 proposed to begin on or after the_/97 dayof_&é&__w ff

APPROVAL Frm_cqfow'n b TLE
This apphcation is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restnchons Authorized Signature
Vd Z'gg‘,_ L /C r J & A L
'Ct:;mmner: Court mﬂ"n&w&wm mm Uﬁl WJM@QJ &’40
i County Road. and 18 hather undersiood at 40 0L F26

the future, shouid Wilkamson Counly, for
:mn.noedmwk,mm,m.w:nv. yer2l 3?4"0‘):7&. JIGRE

ncrease, add to, decrease, manner
MMmo?m?smdorofi;‘Tt-ﬁm.mw' Prone_ J63 = RA3S~

of aftected, will be moved at the dwection of the .

Wilkamson County Engineer or County Commussioner Fax gé? 6-‘@1?/

This matalistion work shall not damage any part of the /
roadway and adequate provisions shall ba made to / f{
causs & minmum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners SO 2T-7TT

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY o
ﬁ:ﬁ’sz .76

pate 0 /28/ 5y ’@QJ ’
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v 0107:::953

roadway maintained by Wikamson County
1

| will contact the Wihamson County Unified Road System st least 48
hours prior to start of construchon

All work i the nght-of-way will be done between the hours of 830 am
and 4 30 pm on Monday through Fnday only

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowng one-way traffic through This type of
operabon will be heid to @ minimum and all advance waming signs and
barncades shall be as specfied in the Texas Manua! on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices These cuts will also be fiiled and entire rosdway opened
at mght and on weekends

Roadside work in diiches alongside the trenched surface may be leht
opened at night, only if they can be bamcaded sodly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a meumum &' of road shouider between the
pavement adge and the bamcades The bamcades must ba reflectorized
and Iighted with waming hghts and conform to the requirements of the
TMUTCD for mghttme use

Any construction area 1c be mamtamed from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High intensity Stesdy Bum Waming Lights to delneate the
fraveled way through and around obstructons n a constructon or
mamntenarice area Al wammg hghts shall be installed to # minimum
mountng height of 36" to the bottom of the lense

Construchon work and road repair on County nght-of-way will be done to
Wihamson County Standards and o the approval of the Wilkamson
County Unified Road System

| wil notify the Wilkamson County Unifled Road Systsm and obtan

approval pnor to any changes from this agreement if required due fo sod
condiions or other problems

a
' D contractorfor
n Willamson County, Texas agree to the followng schedulss and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of which Is a publc

W7t i £ 4 (fenb. Lol
DATE SIGNED
Wilkamson County Ursfled Road System 5 S&L
1900 Georgetown fnner Loop, Ste B CONTRAGTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626 vy O L IR6
ADORESS

) s, Ix. 7T

CITY, STAYE, 2P CODE

F65- 2835

PHONE




! .VOL 0107?:‘.6[ 9‘34

PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN

IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
& DITCH VIDTH

PAVEMENT

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

mﬂ‘

30° MINIMUM DEPTH
o -t ©
CHES 36°

TR
PIPE_EMBEDMENT

1=l

Hot mix asphoit 1 1/2" mn thickness Roll n place to match emsbing surface, + or ~ 1/8°
tolerance

Trench bockfii sholl be flexible base, compacted to 95X optmum In 8" loyers unless otherwse
opproved ond specified Flexble base to motch existing base thickness or 8 inches, whichever is
grecter ( specifications, TxDOT item 247, Type A, Grade 2)

Pips embedmant (pipe envelops) size ond materiols sholl be os specified eisewhere by utility company
and/or its engineers Fipe depth sholl be o3 specified elsewhare prowded that minimum depths ore
met

Saw cut sholl ba made pnor to ditch cut. If pavement is domoged durng cut, O new sow cut sholl b
maode beyond the domaged arse ond new pavement placed.

Where roodmde ditches (bor ditches) ore crossed by the utlity pwpe, minimum depth to the top of
the ppe from centerine road slevation wil be 38°

Al pavement repair sholl conform to Item 351 Reparng Exiating Flaxble Pavament Structure as found

In the 1593 Texas Department of Tronsportation Standard Specifications for Conwtruction of Highways,
Streets ond Bridges

78




\<15'.' \l" - ¥

L)
N
o
A
q o0
£
108
B
ETO
108 "
t
B
v
(1
49
(L
120 { ;
|
(\
14 $
(})
1)
\)
17
!
1
'
!
n
ROUND ROCK
1
PR N

1))

v 0107955

bl \g_\ —_ . ' Qe
"@
. |
114
-/
o0
0
A
WwER d
d
1 ) '
¥ ) P\ 1z
g
4 %
JONAH
0
()
m
' ’
L) 128 ¢ (
L]
0
1{
"y =~
- HUTTO
~ »
(]
o0
poeht ' B




. NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION v 0107::::956
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

1’0' mnmcwayuwmsym - DATE  10-25~1999

900 Georgetown mm&,m 8
;M\' ,.;}..,,,- 28
Formalnotceisherebygiventhat__~ Libexty Hill Water Supply Corp.

2" potsble water line

Company proposas toplacea
fine withun the right-ofway of____ Bell Street A
as follows: (give iocation, mmﬂ oc.) '

< T

&f r 7 S

w[ R S L

to bore across Bell St. & install 2" potable water line Loe §
X Ppopessy Pane ¥ At lix v
Pr s

The Bne will be construciad and maintsined on the road right-of-way as directed by the Wiltamson County
Unified Road System in sccordance with goverming laws.

mmmmmwmmmmmmummmm
with spphcable pocions of the Texas Manugl of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

"Transportation Code” (V.C.T A. CH.251)

The locaton and description of the proposed Tne and appurtenances & more fully shown
by copies of drawngs sttachad to this nobce.

Construction of this lina is proposed i begin on or after the__23th __dgy of _October 15 1999
' APPROVAL Fimm Liberty Hill Water Supply Corp.
Tews gpplication 1 hereby approved subject to the EM-'&
following understandings and restnchons nature

Wendell Mclaod

It 18 expressly understood that the sald County Prnted Name
m'mmmmmmww Addrass’ P O Box 93
¢ , bile or easament in or
3{;"@.‘"".,.,,”"’"“,.,; ard i bs fiather andecstood ral Liberty Hill, Tx 78642

in the future, should Wiliiamson County, for any
mm&:mm&a&m
incresse, decreass, or n any manner change
the structure of this road of right-of-way, this kne,  Prone ___(512) 778 5977

if affected, will be moved st tha direction of the

Willamson County Enginear or County Commussioner  Fex (512) 778 5153

This instalisbon work shall not damage any part of the RECEIVED 0CT 2 7 5% s

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made o
mam«mmpmmw

property owners. -
APPROVED BY wu.x.lmsorrmw COMMISSIONERS' COURT JO-272-F7

BY. m‘ﬁ ﬁf—m _*_
K.

DATE, A’/_.Z:?/ ~
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. v 0107%:957

, mfmmmuaéf%%ﬂgw
which s & public

g 1:' o lwlwlhim County Unifled Road System st least 48
hours prior 1o start of construction.

2. All work In the right-of-way wili be done betwesn the bours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4,30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3 Cuts wilt be opened for one-haif the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through, This type of
operation wil be heid o a minimum and sl advance waming signs and
barricades shal be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will aiso be fiigd and entire roadway opened
at night and on weeksnds. )

4 Roadside work in diiches slongside the trenchad surface may be left

County Unifled Road System,

7 | vall notity the Willamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval pror to any chengas from this agreement if required due to soil
condibons or other problems.

DATE SI# ’
Willamson County Unifled Rosd System %éaﬂﬁu.s__
1900 Georgetown [nner Loop, Ste. B C (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 786826 ,
PO Rox7t4
ADDRESS

ﬁgm mTezas X605
. STATE, ZIP CODE

‘:2"355'27;8
PHONE
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SALAS

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

oo 0107::::958
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO.  Wilameon County Uniled Rosd Systam oATE /9 ~ 2o - 92
1900 Georgetown innar Loop, Sulte B
Georgetown, Texas 78628

Formelnotics shereoygiventiat_(Manas, Lle W, 5.Q.
Companyproposestopiaces_ [ * Fole wiaise Roats fole  Fumased wunil 1% PO

e within the o (.8 4724
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Fhowm swittvectow of CR /34 w476 g¢ Woaih on Q?L
'?‘{ mile. - I"’oh “‘0{ /II,_" pW-Ethemt-vT o

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Witlkamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws

Our firmn further undarstands that the County considers proper traffic control messures as those complying
with appficable pothons of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V C.T.A, CH.251)

The location end description of the proposed ne snd appurtenances is more fully shawn
by, al-_COpies of drawings sitached ta this notice.

Construcion of this line Is proposad o begin on or after the, -_lé*"dayof_QmM___w_?_?_

APPRQVAL

This spplication Is hersby spproved subject to the
following understandings and restnchons

Rt is expressly underatood that the ssid County
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, ttle or easement i or upon
this County Road, and it 18 further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
resson, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
incraase, add to, decrease, o in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this fine,

¥ affected, will be movag at the direction of the

rom Yo le w5 Q

Authorzed Signalire

Prnted zm i

adaress - WMo lle W 5 C
Lo fox ang
Qo ». T

& {

Phone (S(2) 272 - HOH Y

Watamson County Engineer or County Commussioner. Fax_ (512 ¥56 - 2029

This installabon work shall not damage any pant of the

roadway and adequats provisions shall be made to

RECEIVEDGCT 2 7 190 %/ ¥

cause & minmum of inconvenience o traffic and adjacent

Niers.

propacty
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

Yy remda

ey ~ e
oarE___i/2/4f

A,
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- NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION  YOL 0107 961
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMBON GOUNTY RIGHT OF WAY
TO:  Wasemeon County Uinied Road Sysiem Dete_ Ociober 4, 1900

Formal nofice is hersby given that _Southwestern Bell Telephone
Compeny proposes 10 place a _Telephone cable (BURIED)

hne within the nght-ofwayof ___ CR 272 & FM 1431
as follows (gwve locabon, length, general design, etc )

See Attached Work Pnnts (DWO 47012885)

The kne will be constructed and manismned on the road nght-of-way as directed by the Wilkamson County Unified
Road System in accordance with goverming lews

Our frm futher understands that the Gounty considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
spplicable porhons of the Texas Manual of Trafic Control Dewvices requared for adophion by the "Transportation
Code” (VCTA CH251)

The locsbon and descnpbion of the proposed kne and sppurtenances is more fully shown by 3 coplos
of drawings aitached to thes nobice
Construction of this kine 18 proposed to begen on or afterthe 18t day of _ October 1989
APPROVAL Fwmn Bell T Com

This apphcation s hereby spproved subject to the -
following understanding and restnchons Authonzed Signalure

Dawd
it 15 sxpressly understood thal the saxd County Printed Name
Commessioners’ Court does not imply hersby o Address 1818 Guadalups St, Rm 408
grant any right, ciam, title or sasament m or upon
thes County Romad, and i i further understood that Austin, Texas 78701

n the future, should Wilkameon County, for any
reason, noed 1o work, improve, relocale, widen,

ncrenss, add to, decrense, O it Any manner change

the struciure of this road or nght-of-wary, thes hne, Phone _{512) 870-8334
if affected, will be moved at the dwechon of the
Wilkemeon County Engmneer or Counly cmolﬂn Fax {512) 870-3308
romcheey and adequst provasans shal be e o RECEIVED 0CT 2 7 1909
csuse & minnmum of mconvenence to traffic and adacent - ﬂ/o‘n’/
property owners

SO~20-¢7F

APPOROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

N 2o -
DATE lo,lgll/ﬂ /tqt:.z
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Yo7 e >
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY m@4rr.ot-'-\r‘ﬁ’t”r“]l(w"""f 963
TO  Wkamson County Unified Road System pate_[0-27- 99
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suie B
Georgetown, Texss 78826

Formal notice 18 herebygrven that 9&4#657‘321/ h// 75/0://;18

Company proposestopiacea, éﬂllﬁ

e witn thenght-ctway of___ /200 D WOODS RD AT lopfer CreefLe
as follows (give locaton, length, general , oiC ) , \
S Tree S Luf 43 Asphalt tus gg 24" Decp Jiiacl]
Jomy wesT sidle fowod Lawds #D To smieerrce s
Yo% side oF coppen Cree £ Le.

The e wnfl be construcied and mantamed on the road nght-of-way a3 drectad by the Wilkamson County
Unified Road System n accordance with governng laws

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures ss those

with applicable porbons of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices requred for adophion by the
“Transportstion Code” (VG TA CH 251)

The locaton and descnpbon of the proposed fne snd sppurienances 8 more fully shown
by__ .2 copies of drawings attached to this nobice

Construction of this kne 1 proposed to begin on or ater the__ Z8 TR _day of O pbex. 19 99
APPROVAL

Trhis apphcation 1s hersby approved subject to the
following understandings and restnchons

It 18 exprassly understood that the said County
Commussioners’ Court doss not imply hereby o
grant any nght, claum, titie or easement mn or upon

this County Roed, and & 1 further undersiood that Lusl , Texas 7870/
in the future, should Wilamson County, for sny v
reason, need to work, improve, relocats, widen,
Mcrases, add 10, decreass, OF I MYy Manner change
the structure of this road or nght-of-way, ths ine, Prone_(512) 870-S¢4 2
f affected, will be moved at tha direchon of the

Wilkamson County Engmnesr or County Commssioner F ~3305"
This instaliabon work shall not damape any part of the c

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to /o”{/
causs 3 mnimum of inconvenence to traffic and adacent

property owners. - -
e WILLAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' court 7 &~ AL~ 77
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- crLavron swef

& PRIOR TO CONST
[ CONST COMPLETE

DATE OF REQUEST_/2-24~ 77 ossmantister. £4 25943 actv o

(TUE) 10 26° 99 13 32/8T 13 27/NO 3ssr188258 P 11

CHANGE IN PLAN REQUEST

VoL 010??&13{%4

EAC #

omamaton _Adolte Lewzalez. _  excianceomc_Jo e lle

A CP & requested due lo:

/.

L

Sidescslk

Copper Crask Dr Qj y/

Tax Deatract
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE - THIE CHANGE OETAL OF MALOR ITBAS OF SUPPLES - Tres CHANGE
| g [ ema] oo s o | e e o
i
Totot Mot Cort OF
Thiz Crange

AROOuMENDED APPROVED

e DATE g DATE
oty —————

APPROVED APPROVED

e DATE Lyt 3 DATE

ARPROVED AFRADVED!

TITLE CATE ™™Me DATE
(LTI S L e T Rl ) i) fxNy ARSI RRNT oy Yeow-CNEC Caoy O nis Farernan Coov
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Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the
Court may act on with one single vote, The Judge or a Commissioner may pull
any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the court discuss and act
upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

{(Items 5-9)

AGENDA ITEM # 5

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Commigsioner Heiligenstein
Motion: To approve property tax refunds in excess of $500.00 presented by
Tax Assessor-Collector.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

e e < Clerk copy here >

Memo

To: Commissioner’s Court
From: Deborah HunfBC%A
Date:  October 19, 1999

Re: Property Tax Refunds

In accordance with Section 31.11 ofﬂlerpqtyTaxCodc,mecomtmedstoappmveall
refands in excess of $500.00 We are presenting these property tax refinds for your approval.

Please contact me at 943-1601 ext. 7015 if you have any questions
Thank you
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